Illinois law.

Section 108.502  Claimed Costs of Agency or Delegated Unit 

Within 30 days after the close of the hearing or as otherwise directed by the hearing officer, the Agency or Delegated Unit must submit to the Clerk and serve on all parties an itemized listing of the costs associated with the hearing.  The costs must not include attorney's fees or witness fees for persons employed by the Agency or Delegated Unit. 
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